
 1 

           AMENDMENT NO.  1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 

Contractor:   Atlantic Coast Consulting, Inc.   
 

Contract No. 21RFP130049C-CG, Landfill Post Closure Services  
 

Address:   1150 Northmeadow Pkwy, Suite 100      

City, State Roswell, GA 300576      
   

Telephone:  (770) 594-5998       
   

E-mail:  richie.deason@atlcc.net 
 

Contact:    Richie Deason 

  CEO/President 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Atlantic Coast 

Consulting, Inc., to provide Landfill Post Closure Services, dated 1st day of January 2022, 

on behalf of the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management; and  
 
WHEREAS; the purpose of this amendment is for the approving of increasing 

spending authority to cover the cost to install permanent groundwater monitoring wells to 
measure the level of groundwater contamination at the site of Dogwood Senior Center for 
Fulton County; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on September 21, 2022, BOC Items #22-   . 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 21st day of September 

2022, between the County and Atlantic Coast Consulting, Inc., who agree that all 
Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form of 
Contract and the Contract Documents. 
 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  To furnish all materials, labor, tools, 
equipment, transportation, and appurtenances necessary to provide install 
permanent groundwater monitoring wells to measure the level of ground 
contamination at the site of Dogwood Senior Center located at 1953 Donald Lee 
Hollowell Parkway NW, Atlanta, GA 30318.  The groundwater contamination was 

mailto:richie.deason@atlcc.net


 2 

caused by leaking underground fuel storage tanks (UST).  The tanks were removed 
in the 1980’s, but no environmental testing or reporting was done in conjunction with 
the removals. 
 
In February 2022, during the initial environmental investigation and testing that was 
prepared by Atlantic Coast Consulting, Inc. The testing noted a maximum dissolved 
concentration for benzene of 680 micrograms per liter (µg/L) which exceeded the In-
Stream Water Quality Standards (ISWQS) for benzene of 51 µg/L.  On August 9, 
2022, because of the significant level of contaminants discovered in the 
groundwater requiring remediation, the Underground Storage Tank Management 
Programs (USTMP) Corrective Action Unit II is requesting that the site submit a 
Corrective Action Plan – Part A (CAP-Part A) by NLT October 14, 2022. 
       

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $75,000.00 (Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents). 

 

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as 
modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 



 3 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
OWNER:   
 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT: 
 

ATLANTIC COAST 

CONSULTING, INC. 

 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 Richie Deason, 
CEO/President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

Joseph N. Davis, Director,                   
Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 
 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 

RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 

REGULAR MEETING 

  


